

No. 97-1985

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

ELLIS E. NEDER, JR., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ROY W. MCLEESE III
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KATHLEEN S. BEECHER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. The trial court's failure to instruct the jury on the materiality element of the tax offense was harmless error	10
A. An instructional omission or misdescrip- tion of an element of an offense is not per se harmful error	10
B. The failure to instruct the jury on the materiality requirement of the tax offense was harmless because materiality was un- disputed and supported by incontrovertible evidence	18
C. Harmless-error review of undisputed and incontrovertible omitted elements does not exceed the proper role of an appellate court	24
II. Materiality is not an element of the federal mail fraud, bank fraud, and wire fraud statutes	33
A. The mail fraud, wire fraud, and bank fraud statutes have no textual requirement of materiality	33
B. The mail fraud, wire fraud, and bank fraud statutes do not incorporate all of the ele- ments of a common-law cause of action	36

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. There is no persuasive policy justification for imputing a materiality requirement to the mail fraud, wire fraud, and bank fraud statutes	43
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	48
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	12, 13
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	36
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	11
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	48
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	16, 17-18
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	13, 15
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 146 F. 223 (8th Cir. 1906)	42
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973)	27
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	27
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	16, 17
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996)	7, 15, 16
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	34
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	7, 8, 11, 17, 18
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	27
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996)	48-49
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	8, 27
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	8, 13, 19, 21, 22, 24, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	21
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	9, 37,
	38, 40, 42, 44, 49
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13, 22
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182	
(1924)	38
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	27, 28
<i>Harris v. Rosenberger</i> , 145 F. 449 (8th Cir.),	
cert. denied, 203 U.S. 591 (1906)	42, 46
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	11, 12,
	13, 16, 20, 28-29, 30
<i>Kay v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 1 (1938)	45
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	12, 15
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	44-45
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	33
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 187 F. 117 (2d Cir.	
1911)	43
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	13
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	33
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	35, 38
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972)	27, 29
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318	
(1992)	37
<i>O'Hara v. United States</i> , 129 F. 551 (6th Cir.	
1904)	47
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954)	36, 42, 49
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	8, 15, 16-17,
	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	14
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	13, 22
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972)	27
<i>Smith v. Richards</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 26 (1839)	36, 39
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	33

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stokes v. United States</i> , 157 U.S. 187 (1895)	35, 49
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 28, 42
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	48
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	13
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	8, 28
<i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 919 (1980)	47
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 79 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>United States v. Fay</i> , 83 F. 839 (E.D. Mo. 1897)	42
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	6, 10, 11, 19, 32, 40, 45
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 967 F.2d 322 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 929 (1992)	46
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 17 F.3d 865 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 850 (1994)	39
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 122 F.2d 87 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 314 U.S. 670 (1941)	38
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	11, 26
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 880 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 155 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1998)	41
<i>United States v. Klausner</i> , 80 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	11
<i>United States v. Loring</i> , 91 F. 881 (N.D. Ill. 1884)	38
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 920 F.2d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	47
<i>United States v. McKay</i> , 45 F. Supp. 1007 (E.D. Mich. 1942)	39

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	12
<i>United States v. New South Farm & Home Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 64 (1916)	46
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 327 F.2d 62 (6th Cir. 1964)	46
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 286 U.S. 554 (1932)	39
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	35
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 872 F.2d 957 (10th Cir. 1989)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Uchimura</i> , 125 F.3d 1282 (1997), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 151 (1998)	20
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	5, 9, 33-34, 36-37, 44
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 232 U.S. 155 (1914)	36, 42, 49
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	13
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	13
<i>Woodbury v. State</i> , 69 Ala. 242 (1881)	36
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	6, 8, 14, 26, 30
 Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	15, 29
Amend. V	9, 28
Amend. VI	22, 27, 28
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 335, § 301, 17 Stat. 323	34
Act of March 2, 1889, ch. 393, § 1, 25 Stat. 873	35
Act of March 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 215, 35 Stat. 1130	35
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,	
18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	48
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	2
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	2
18 U.S.C. 1964(c)	48
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A)	48
18 U.S.C. 371	2
18 U.S.C. 1014	2, 34

VIII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1341	2, 34, 37, 40, 43
18 U.S.C. 1343	2, 34, 40, 43
18 U.S.C. 1344	2, 34, 40, 43-44
18 U.S.C. 1346	39
21 U.S.C. 843(a)(4)(A)	34
26 U.S.C. 6700(a)(2)(A)	34
26 U.S.C. 7206(1)	2, 10, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. 2111	10-11
17 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 240.10:	
Section 240.10b-5(a)	48
Section 240.10b-5(b)	48
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	11, 12
(a)	10, 11
(b)	11
Miscellaneous:	
2 J. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 1872)	39-40, 47
2 J. Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (9th ed. 1923)	46
140 Cong. Rec. H10,773 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1994)	44
2 E. Devitt et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions: Criminal</i> (4th ed. 1990)	16
J. Greabe, <i>Spelling Guilt Out of a Record? Harmless-Error Review of Conclusive Mandatory Presumptions and Elemental Misdescriptions</i> , 74 B.U. L. Rev. 819 (1994)	23-24
2 W. LaFave & A. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986)	36, 46, 47
Model Penal Code (1985)	41, 45
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	34
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	39
3 L. Sand et al., <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions</i> (1998)	16
1 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (13th ed. 1886)	36, 39, 40
M. Taylor, <i>The Law of Postal Frauds & Crimes</i> (1931)	38-39, 47
R. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970)	20
